Vanderbilt Mortgage and Finance, Inc. et al v. Flores et al Doc. 283

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
CORPUS CHRISTI DIVISION

VANDERBILT MORTGAGE AND
FINANCE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

VS. CIVIL ACTION NO. C-09-312

CESAR FLORESet al,

w W W W W N W W W

Defendants.

FINAL JUDGEMENT

On November 10, 2010, trial of the above-styledoacbegan. On November 18, 2010,
the jury found in favor of Defendants/Counter-Plidis Cesar Flores (“Flores”) and Alvin King
(“King”) on each of their three claims against Rtdf/Counter-Defendant Vanderbilt Mortgage
and Finance, Inc. (“Vanderbilt”). The jury alsaufal in favor of Intervenors Maria and Arturo
Trevino on their claim under the fraudulent lieatate under Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code 8§
12.002.

Now pending before the Court is Defendants/CouBtaintiffs Cesar Flores and Alvin
King’'s and Intervenors Maria and Arturo Trevino'p@sed Motion to Enter Judgment. (D.E.
249.) The Clayton parties responded with objestio(D.E. 252, D.E. 267.) The Court heard
oral arguments on the motion on February 15, 2011.

l. The Jury’s Findings
A. Jury’s Award of Damages to Defendants/Counter-Rintiffs
The jury found in favor of Flores and King on each their three claims against

Vanderhilt.

1/13

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/texas/txsdce/2:2009cv00312/712170/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/texas/txsdce/2:2009cv00312/712170/283/
http://dockets.justia.com/

First, the jury found that Vanderbilt violated tihexas Debt Collection Practices Act
(“TDCA”) and that Flores and King each bore 20%passibility for causing their own injuries.
(D.E. 245, Question #9, Question #10.) The jumam@ed Flores and King each $15,000 in
compensatory damages for the TDCA claim. (D.E. ZA%estion #12.) Compensatory damages
for the TDCA violation are reduced to $12,000 eatle to the jury’'s finding of 20%
proportionate responsibility. (D.E. 245, Questii®.)

Second, the jury found Vanderbilt committed comntaw fraud and that Flores and
King bore no personal responsibility for causingittown injuries. (D.E. 245, Question #10,
Question #11.) The jury awarded Flores and Kinghe$il5,000 in compensatory damages for
the fraud claim. (D.E. 245, Question #12.)

Third, the jury found that Vanderbilt violated tlitacketeer Influenced and Corrupt
Organizations Act (“RICQO”), 28 U.S.C. 8§ 1962(cD.E. 245, Question #15.) The jury awarded
Flores and King $15,000 each to compensate thenthfeir actual damages arising from
Vanderbilt's RICO violation. (D.E. 245, Questiofh#)

The jury further found that Vanderbilt's conducthvrespect to the state law fraud claim
and the state law TDCA violation resulted from moalor fraud. (D.E. 245, Question #13.)
Based on Vanderbilt's conduct constituting commeom fraud and/or violation of the TDCA, the
jury awarded Flores and King exemplary damage$fiénamount of $300,000 each. (D.E. 245,
Question #14.)

B. Jury’s Award of Damages to Intervenors

The jury also found in favor of Maria and Arturoevimo on their claim under the

fraudulent lien statute under Tex. Civ. Prac. & R€&ude § 12.002.

2/13



The jury found that each of the three Interventizefendants, Vanderbilt, CMH Homes
(“CMH”) and Clayton Homes, Inc. (“CHI"), violateché fraudulent lien statute by filing the
Deed of Trust (“DOT”) with respect to both Maria€lino and Arturo Trevino. (D.E. 245,
Question #18.)

The jury found that each of the three Interventiefendants violated the fraudulent lien
statute by filing the Builder's and Mechanic’s Li¢BML") with respect to both Maria and
Arturo Trevino. (D.E. 245, Question #22.)

The jury found that Maria and Arturo Trevino su#fdrno actual damages and awarded
no damages. (D.E. 245, Question #19, Question) #23.

I. Entry of Judgment

Having considered the jury’s findings as well as garties’ arguments and the relevant
authorities, the Court renders judgment as follows.

A. Defendants/Counter-Plaintiffs Flores and King

As said, the jury awarded Flores and King $15,086hen compensatory damages for
each of their state law claims and also awardewoh th&5,000 each as compensatory damages for
their RICO claims. The facts adduced at trial aatie that Flores and King suffered only one
injury as a result of the Clayton parties’ conduiley made approximately $26,000 in payments
on their home after their debt had been releagBdE. 252, Ex. A (Daily Copy Transcript from
Cesar Flores on November 15, 2010) at 67.) Thedid not find that Flores and King incurred
additional mental anguish damages as a resulteo€thyton parties’ conduct in violation of the
TDCA. (D.E. 245.)

Based on these circumstances, it is apparent Heatury’s compensatory damages

awards for Flores and King's TDCA and common lagauft claims, as well as their RICO claim,

3/13



were based upon the same injury. Allowing Floned King to recover this amount for each of
their claims would amount to “double recovery,” walniis prohibited under Texas law. See

Waite Hill Servs. v. World Class Metal Work859 S.W.2d 182, 184 (Tex. 1998). Accordingly,

Flores and King may each obtain only one awardaimensatory damages from Vanderbilt.
In addition, under Texas law, Flores and King's raptary damages are limited to
$200,000, despite the jury’s award of $300,000e 8. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 41.008(c).
With respect to Flores and King’s RICO claim, thiéth= Circuit has indicated that

prevailing RICO plaintiffs may not obtain both gtdaw exemplary damages and treble damages

under RICO._Se8&moky Greenhaw Cotton Co., Inc. v. Merrill Lynd85 F.2d 1274, 1281 (5th

Cir. 1986) (citing_Alcorn County v. U.S. Intersta®eipplies, Ing 731 F.2d 1160, 1169-71 (5th

Cir. 1984) (emphasizing that duplicative recoverasger RICO are not to be allowed); s#80

Heller Financial, Inc. v. Grammco Computer Salés F.3d 518, 530, n. 1 (5th Cir. 1996) (J.

Reavley, concurring.) Accordingly, Flores and Kimgy not recover both exemplary damages
based on their state law claims and RICO trebleadps
However, Flores and King have a right to judgmenmttloe theory of recovery entitling

them to the greatest or most favorable relief. Qaest Medical, Inc. v. Apprill90 F.3d 1080,

1085 (5th Cir. 1996) (citing Boyce Iron Works, Inc.Southwestern Bell Tel. Co747 S.W.2d

785, 787 (Tex. 1988)). Accordingly, the Court vallow Flores and King to collect, upon entry

of this judgment, damages on the theory of recowesjtling them to greatest relief: namely,

recovery based on their state law fraud claimsweier, Flores and King may, at a later date,
choose to collect based on either their state IBZA claims or their RICO claims, depending

on the outcome of the Intervention-Defendants’ appe

Flores and King'’s individual recoveries are laid mudetail below.

41713



1. Cesar Flores

It is ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that Defend&@dunter-Plaintiff Flores
shall recover the following amount against Plaff@ibunter-Defendant Vanderbilt:

Flores shall recover from Vanderbilt $15,000 in pemsatory damages based on his
state law fraud claim and $200,000 in exemplary ages’ This totals damages in the amount
of $215,000. Flores shall recover prejudgmentr@siebased on his non-exemplary damages in
the amount of $1076.25.

Should the jury’s finding of fraud be overturnedappeal, Flores main the alternative
recover from Vanderbilt $12,000 in compensatory ages based on his state law TDCA claim,
$200,000 in exemplary damages, and prejudgmentesttebased on his non-exemplary
dagmages in the amount of $861.00.

Should Flores’ total damages based on his statel@ms be reduced on appeal to below
$45,000, Flores mayn the alternative to state law damagescover based on his RICO claim.
Under RICO, a plaintiff may recover three times dagnages he or she sustained as a result of a
defendant’s RICO violation, and the cost of suigluding a reasonable attorney’s fees. 28
U.S.C. § 1962(c). Thus, Flores would recover $48,th treble damages under RICO from
Vanderbilt®

Postjudgment interest is payable on all of the alemmounts at the rate of .29%, from the
date this judgment is entered until the date tdgmnuent is paid.

2. Alvin King

! As said, exemplary damages are limited to $200,868pite the jury’s award of $300,000. Jea. Civ. Prac. &
Rem. Code § 41.008(c).

2 Prejudgment interest is calculated at the anratel of 5%, accruing from the date of filing the $ait (September
18, 2009) to the date of judgment (February 251201

% Flores would not recover prejudgment interesthisrdamages under RICO. Sesuisiana Power and Light Co. v.
United Gas Pipe Line C0o642 F.Supp. 781, 811 (E.D. La. 1986) (citing Gane. Travelers Ins. Cp406 F.2d 410,
411-12 (5th Cir. 1969), cert. denied, 396 U.S. 882S.Ct. 88, 24 L.Ed.2d 84 (1969)).

5/13



It is FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED thaef@ndant/Counter-
Plaintiff King shall recover the following amountgainst Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant
Vanderbilt:

King shall recover from Vanderbilt $15,000 in compatory damages based on his state
law fraud claim and $200,000 in exemplary damagéhis totals damages in the amount of
$215,000. King shall recover prejudgment intetested on his non-exemplary damages in the
amount of $1076.25.

Should the jury’s finding of fraud be overturned ayppeal, King mayin the alternative
recover from Vanderbilt $12,000 in compensatory a@ges based on his state law TDCA claim,
$200,000 in exemplary damages, and prejudgmenesttbased on his non-exemplary damages
in the amount of $861.00.

Should King’s total damages based on his stateclaimns be reduced on appeal to below
$45,000, King mayin the alternative to state law damagescover based on his RICO claim.
Under RICO, a plaintiff may recover three times dagnages he or she sustained as a result of a
defendant’s RICO violation, and the cost of suigluding a reasonable attorney’s fees. 28
U.S.C. 8 1962(c). Thus, King would recover $48,00 treble damages under RICO from
Vanderbilt?

Postjudgment interest is payable on all of the alemmounts at the rate of .29%, from the

date this judgment is entered until the date tgmpuent is paid.

* King would not recover prejudgment interest fas lamages under RICO. Swase 3.

6/13



B. Intervenors Maria and Arturo Trevino

Pursuant to Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Cod@Zb), “[a] person who violates
[§ 12.002(a)] is liable teach injured personfor

(1) the greater of:

(A) $10,000 or
(B) the actual damages caused by the violation;

(2) court costs;

(3) reasonable attorney's fees; and

(4) exemplary damages in an amount determinedédygdhrt.

§ 12.002(b) (emphasis added).

The Intervention-Defendants contend the Trevinoy mat recover statutory damages
under Section 12.002(b) because the jury foundrtkginos suffered no actual damages. They
contend the Trevinos are therefore not “injuredspes” under the statute. (D.E. 271 at 4-8).
However, contrary to Intervention-Defendants’ argmts, there is no reason to believe the term
“injured person” indicates actual damages are reduin order to recover statutory damages.
Indeed, the language of Section 12.002(b) indictitas statutory damages are aternativeto
recovery of actual damages. S8el12.002(b) (making each person who violates 8ecti
12.002(a) liable “for the greater of... $10,000ar... the actual damages caused by the
violation[.]”)

The Intervention-Defendants cite various authaitseiggesting that the term “injured
person” necessarily means a person who has sustacteal damages. See.g., Matter of
Swift, 129 F.3d 792, 796, n. 19 (5th Cir. 1997) (“Dansadken, are a prerequisite to a cause of

action. Without damages, there is no injury toedgn.. The purpose of actual damages in civil

7113



actions is to compensate the injured plaintiffhestthan to punish the defendant. Consequently,
a prevailing plaintiff is entitled to actual damaghat will most nearly put him in the position

that he would have been, but for the defendantifigence.’ ”) (quoting Deloitte & Touche v.

Weller, 1997 WL 572530 (Tex.Ct.App.1997)).

But none of the authorities cited by Interventioat@ndants holds that actual damages
are required to recovetatutorydamagesunder the Texas fraudulent lien statute, or gdiyera
To the contrary, statutory damages may be imposquhet of a statutory scheme to encourage

plaintiffs to act as “private attorneys general” golice compliance, even where no actual

damages exist. Sdeerrone v. General Motors Acceptance Co282 F.3d 433, 436 (5th Cir.
2000) (noting that statutory civil penalties argpomed for a Truth in Lending Act violation even

though no actual damages exist) (citing, e.q., &dw/v. Your Credit, In¢c 148 F.3d 427, 441

(5th Cir.1998) (“the statutory civil penalties migt imposed for ... a [TILA] violation regardless
of the district court's belief that no actual daesgesulted or that the violation is de minimus”)

(quoting Zamarippa v. Cy's Car Sales,.Ji&74 F.2d 877, 879 (11th Cir. 1982)); sds0Apple

Inc. v. Psystar Corp, 673 F.Supp.2d 926, 928-929 (N.D. Cal. 2009pl@ring that statutory

damages may be awarded under the Copyright Act evéine absence of evidence of losses

caused by the infringement) (citing, e.q., L.AwWdéeServ. v. Reuters TV Int'149 F.3d 987, 996

(9th Cir. 1998) (“a plaintiff may recover statutodgmages whether or not there is adequate
evidence of the actual damages suffered by plaiatifof the profits reaped by defendant”));

Siddiqui v. U.S, 217 F.Supp.2d 985, 987 (D.Ariz. 2002) (explagnthat “[ijn the absence of

actual damages, [26 U.S.C. § 7431] provides stgtudamages for unauthorized disclosure of
tax return information in the amount of ‘$1000 &ach act of unauthorized disclosure of a return

or return information with respect to which [a] deflant is found liable[,]” and awarding

8/13



statutory damages based on defendant’s wrongfalodisre); Tremble v. Town & Country

Credit Corp 2006 WL 163140 *5 (N.D.Ill. Jan. 18, 2006) (haidithat a plaintiff who suffered
no actual harm could recover statutory damagesruheeFair Credit Reporting Act, stating:
“[tlo put it another way, [plaintiff] is not requed to prove recoverable actual damages in order
to show a violation of § 1681b or to obtain statytdamages under § 1681n(a)(1)(A).”) (citing

Murray v. New Cinqular Wireless Sv¢s--F.R.D. ----, No. 04 C 7666, 2005 WL 31151813

(N.D.IIl. Nov. 17, 2005) (concluding that under ®lfi(a) “[s]tatutory damages are an
alternative remedy to actual damages,” and thgbfigequently, a plaintiff does not have to
prove actual injury or harm in order to get statytdamages.”))

Moreover, Texas courts have awarded statutory dasnagder the fraudulent lien statute
even in the absence of any indication that thenpfaiwas actually harmed by the defendant’s

filing a fraudulent lien in violation of Section I®2(a). In_Taylor Elec. Servs. V. Armstrong

Elec. Supply Cq.the appellate court upheld the jury’s award d®,$00 to a plaintiff who was

not even the owner of the property on which theeddant had placed a fraudulent lien. 167
S.W.3d 522, 529 (Tex. App. — Ft. Worth 2005). Tdoaurt reasoned that the plaintiff was a
“debtor” or “obligor,” entitled to sue under theasite, because he was obligated contractually to
remove, pay to remove, and indemnify the propekiyner against any liens or claims filed
against the property, and that there was thiymtential harni' to plaintiff from the filing of the

lien on the property._ ldat 530-531; sealsoVanderbilt Mortg. and Finance, Inc. v. Flores

F.Supp.2d ----, 2010 WL 4226437, * 4-7 (S.D.Texct.20, 2010) (where this Court rejected
Intervention-Defendants’ parallel argument that Tnevinos do not have standing to sue under

the fraudulent lien statute.)

9/13



Accordingly, the Intervention-Defendants have fil® persuade the Court that the
Trevinos are not “injured persons” entitled to nemounder the fraudulent lien statute.

The Intervention Defendants additionally argue tleaten if the Trevinos are “injured
persons” entitled to collect statutory damagesy thay onlycollectivelyrecover $20,000 — that
is, $10,000 for each lien that was filed, divideztviieen them equally — because, according to
Intervention-Defendants, the fraudulent lien s&t(t) does not permit each joint owner of
property to recover for a single injury to that peay, and (2) does not permit recovery of
damages from each defendant who violates Secti@92@). (D.E. 252 at 10-12.)

To support their first proposition, the IntervemibDefendants cite Chien v. Lawan

unpublished Texas opinion where the court awardedpiaintiffs, a husband and wife, only one
award of $10,000 as damages for defendants’ filinfraudulent lien against their home in
violation of Section 12.002(a). (D.E. 252, Ex. Bs.EE.) The_Chiercourt did not discuss its
decision or indicate that it had considered théustay language providing that “each injured
person” may recover for a violation of Section T2(&). _Sed& 12.002(b).

The Intervention-Defendants also point out thatotiner circumstances, joint owners of
property have been limited to one recovery of daaedgr injury to their property. Sd&radley
v. Armstrong 130 F.3d 168, 179 (5th Cir. 1997) (holding thatcatenant could not bring a
subsequent lawsuit already brought by another arntcbecause “any recovery that one cotenant

by the entirety obtains redounds to the benefithef other.”);_seealso Hicks v. Southwestern

Settlement & Development Carpl88 S.W. 2d 915, 921 (Tex. Civ. App. 1945) (naddthat

tenants in common are only entitled to their prdpoate share of damages in an action for

trespass to property, proportionate to the shaeg thwned in the land.) However, again, this

10/13



principle does not speak to the fact that the giggdanguage in this case explicitly provides that
“each injured persorf may recover for a violation. § 12.002(b).

To support their second proposition that the fraemlulien statute does not permit
recovery of damages from each “person” who violdsestion 12.002(a), the Intervention-

Defendants cite Hassel v. Wilhitevhere the trial court found two defendants hdedfifive

fraudulent liens against real property in violatminSection 12.002(a), but awarded damages of
only $50,000 ($10,000 for each lien filed), rattean $50,000 froneachof the two defendants

who violated the statute. Wilhite v HassBlo. CV-02-38860, 2002 WL 33964281 (91st Dist.

Ct., Eastland County, Tex. Feb. 20, 2002). Agtdare is no indication the court considered the
plain words of the statute, which provides thatgerson who violate% Section 12.002 is liable
to each injured person for the violation. Se&2.002(b).

In sum, none of these authorities persuades thet @t a deviation from the statutory
language is warranted in this case. In the absehcentrolling authority to the contrary, the

Court will give effect to the plain language of thimtute. _Se€&ord Motor Credit Co., LLC v.

Dale (In re Dale)582 F.3d 568, 573 (5th Cir. Tex. 2009) (“Statutoonstruction, of course,

begins with the plain language of the statute.”)

As explained, the fraudulent lien statute stated thh person who violates” Section
12.002(a) is liable “to each injured person” “fdvetgreater of $10,000 or the actual damages
caused by the violation.” § 12.002(b). AccordingMaria and Arturo Trevino shall each
receive $10,000 from each Intervention-Defendamt dach violation of the fraudulent lien
statute. The jury found that each Interventionddefant filed two fraudulent liens: the DOT and

the BML. This means each Intervention-Defendafitlde for $20,000 to each of the Trevinos.

11/13



Intervention-Defendants are correct that actual atpgs are a prerequisite to receipt of

exemplary damages under Texas law. Besvn v. Petrolite Corp 965 F.2d 38, 48-49 (5th Cir.

1992). The Trevinos shall not receive exemplamaiges.
The Trevinos’ individual recoveries are laid outeetail below.
1. Maria Trevino
It is ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that Interven®aria Trevino shall
recover the following amounts against Interventidefendants Vanderbilt, CMH and CHI based
on filing two fraudulent documents in violationtble fraudulent lien statute:
Maria Trevino shall recover as damages the sum 20,000 and $1282.32 in
prejudgment interest from Intervention-Defendannferbilt®
Maria Trevino shall recover as damages the sum 20,000 and $1282.32 in
prejudgment interest from Intervention-DefendantitM
Maria Trevino shall recover as damages the sum 20,000 and $1282.32 in
prejudgment interest from Intervention-Defendant.CH
Maria Trevino shall not recover exemplary damages.
Postjudgment interest is payable on all of the alemmounts at the rate of .29%, from the
date this judgment is entered until the date tdgmpuent is paid.
2. Arturo Trevino
It is FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED thattérvenor Arturo
Trevino shall recover the following amounts agaimsérvention-Defendants Vanderbilt, CMH

and CHI based on filing two fraudulent documentsigiation of the fraudulent lien statute:

® Prejudgment interest is calculated at the anratal of 5%, accruing from the date of filing the $ait (October
26, 2009) to the date of judgment (February 251201

12 /13



Arturo Trevino shall recover as damages the sum$2®,000 and $1282.32 in
prejudgment interest from Intervention-Defendanhderbilt.

Arturo Trevino shall recover as damages the sum$2®,000 and $1282.32 in
prejudgment interest from Intervention-DefendantitM

Arturo Trevino shall recover as damages the sum$2®,000 and $1282.32 in
prejudgment interest from Intervention-Defendant.CH

Arturo Trevino shall not recover exemplary damages.

Postjudgment interest is payable on all of the alemmounts at the rate of .29%, from the
date this judgment is entered until the date tgmpuent is paid.

Each of the prevailing parties is entitled to atey's fees and costs. They are to apply
for fees and costs within fourteen (14) days of fhdgment.

This is a FINAL JUDGMENT.

SIGNED and ORDERED this 25th day of February, 2011

QW,QMM ede

Janis Graham JaCk
Unlted States District Judge

13/13



